
Resolution No. 2021-022 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-022 

 
A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING INCLUSION OF DESIGNATED NORTH 

RICHLAND HILLS ROADWAY PROJECTS IN THE TARRANT COUNTY 

TRANSPORTATION BOND PROGRAM AND IDENTIFYING FUNDING SOURCES 

TO MATCH FUNDS INCLUDED IN SUCH BOND PROGRAM 

 
WHEREAS, Tarrant County Commissioner's Court is currently contemplating the 

inclusion of a portion of the cost of local projects in the Tarrant County 

Transportation Bond Program contingent upon identification of funding sources for 

the remainder of the cost of each such project; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of North Richland Hills desires to have 

several of its transportation projects considered for funding in the Tarrant County 

Transportation Bond Program;  

 

NOW THEREFORE; 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND 

HILLS, TEXAS: 
 

Section 1:   THAT the City of North Richland Hills hereby requests and supports 
the inclusion of funding for roadway projects identified in Exhibit A 
attached hereto in the Tarrant County Transportation Bond Program, 
with the understanding that such funding will not exceed 50% of the 
cost of each such project selected. 

 
Section 2:   The City of North Richland Hills agrees to fund the cost of the balance 

of each such selected project from the city’s approved bond funds and 

other available capital funds. 

 

Section 3.  The City supports the multi-jurisdictional projects identified in the attached 

Exhibit B; however, except as indicated in the Exhibit, the City will not 

provide any matching funds for those projects. 
 

AND IT IS SO RESOLVED. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED on this 12th day of April, 2021. 

 
CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND HILLS 
 



Resolution No. 2021-022 

 

 

 

 
 

CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND HILLS 

 

 

By:___________________________ 

      Oscar Trevino, Mayor 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Alicia Richardson 

City Secretary/Chief Governance Officer 

 

  

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

 

 

______________________________ 

Maleshia B. McGinnis, City Attorney 

 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

 

 

______________________________ 

Caroline Waggoner, Director of Public Works 

 

 
 

  



Resolution No. 2021-022 

 

Exhibit A 
 

        

  

Project Estimate 
Tarrant County 

Share 
NRH Share Keller Share 

  

 

Glenview Drive (East)  $        3,850,000   $        1,925,000   $        1,925,000    
  

 

Glenview Drive (West)  $        4,150,000   $        2,075,000   $        2,075,000    
  

 

Bedford Euless Road  $        3,890,000   $        1,945,000   $        1,945,000    
  

 

Iron Horse Blvd. (820 - 
Browning)  $        7,410,000   $        3,705,000   $        3,705,000    

  

 

Iron Horse Blvd. 
(Browning - Rufe Snow)  $        4,230,000   $        2,115,000   $        2,115,000    

  

 

Shady Grove Road  $        6,680,000   $        3,340,000   $        1,820,000   $      1,520,000  
  

 

Smithfield Road  $        6,045,000   $        3,022,500   $        3,022,500    
  

 

Hightower Drive  $      10,610,000   $        5,305,000   $        5,305,000    
  

 

Harwood Road  $        7,430,000   $        3,715,000   $        3,715,000    
  

        

  
 $      54,295,000   $      27,147,500   $      25,627,500  

   

    
 $      27,147,500  * for Bond Application 

         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Resolution No. 2021-022 

 

Exhibit B 
 

Multi-Jurisdictional Projects 

 
Neighboring City projects that impact North Richland Hills are listed below. The City of 
North Richland Hills supports these multi-jurisdictional projects; however, the City is not 
a funding partner or participant in their design or construction, with the exception of the 
Shady Grove project as indicated below. 
 
 
Richland Hills 
Glenview Drive (Loop 820 to SH 26) 
 
 
Haltom City 
Glenview Drive (NRH City Limit to US 377) 
 
 
Keller 
Shady Grove (Keller-Smithfield Road to Smithfield Road) 
* The City of North Richland Hills will share in the cost of the Shady Grove project by 
contributing $1,520,000 
 
 
Hurst 
Harwood Road (NRH City Limit to Precinct Line Road) 

 


